

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DR. MIRIAM BRYSK,

Petitioner,

v.

HENRY HERSKOVITZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARC M. SUSSELMAN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
43834 BRANDYWYNE ROAD
CANTON, MI 48187
(734) 416-5186
MARCSUSSELMAN@GMAIL.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS MISAPPLIED RELEVANT SUPREME COURT DECISIONS RELATING TO THE FREE SPEECH PROVISION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	9
A. The Court Erroneously Held That All of the Signs Which the Protesters Were Using, Including the Flagrantly Anti- Semitic Signs, Addressed Matters of Public Concern	9
B. The Court Ignored the Convergence of Factors Which Rendered the Free Speech Provision of the First Amendment Inapplicable.....	14
II. THE COURT IMPROPERLY ADDRESSED THE MERITS OF THE 12(b)(6) MOTION AFTER RULING THE APPELLANTS HAD STANDING TO SUE.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE COURT ERRED BY IMPROPERLY DIS- MISSING THE 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981, 1982, 1983, AND 1985(3) CLAIMS.....	29
A. 42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	29
B. 42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	30
C. 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	32
D. 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS AND ORDERS

Opinion of the United State Court of Appeals for
the Sixth Circuit (September 15, 2021)..... 1a

Order Granting Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss
(August 19, 2020) 43a

REHEARING ORDERS

Order of the United State Court of Appeals for
the Sixth Circuit Denying Petitions for
Rehearing En Banc (November 2, 2021) 53a

Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration and
Motion for Leave to File Supplement
(September 3, 2020)..... 55a

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED**

Constitutional Provisions 57a

Federal Statutory Provisions 58a

M.C.L. § 750.411 61a

City of Ann Arbor Signs Ordinance
(July 19, 2018) 65a

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Affidavit of Gabrielle Shapo
(January 23, 2020)..... 87a

Signs and Israeli Flag
in Front of the Synagogue..... 93a

Signs Across Washtenaw Ave.
Facing the Synagogue 103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Beauharnais v. Illinois</i> , 343 U.S. 250 (1954)	22, 23
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne County</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	10, 17, 23
<i>Boler v. Earley</i> , 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	34
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	33
<i>Brokaw v. Mercer County</i> , 235 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	13
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Pkg. Authority</i> , 365 U.S. (1961)	33
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1941)	18, 19
<i>Carpenters v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	34
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 565 (1943)	18, 20, 21
<i>Chapman v. Higbee Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 825 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 542 U.S. 945 (2004)	30
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1978)	11, 15
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1642 (2016)	24
<i>Daniels v. Board of Education of the Ravenna City School District</i> , 805 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1986)	31
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebgo Cnty. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	33
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 974 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020)	24, 26
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	14
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	34
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017)	24, 26
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	23
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Community Relations Council of New York, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Jobe v. City of Catlettsburg</i> , 409 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Johnson v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 310 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Jones v. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. Rising</i> , 569 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 487 U.S. 298 (1974)	14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	12, 13, 14
<i>Maldonado v. National Acme Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	9, 13
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	31
<i>National Socialist Party v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	11
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dept.</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Olzman v. Lake Hills Swim Club, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Pena v. Deprisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Pouillon v. City of Owosso</i> , 206 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	22, 32
<i>Reeves v. Rose</i> , 108 F.Supp.2d 720 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	31
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020)	15
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 716 (2021)	15
<i>Saint Francis College v. al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987)	29
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987)	15, 29, 31
<i>Smith v. Ross</i> , 482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973)	34
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	10, 11, 15
<i>Spencer v. Casavilla</i> , 903 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	30
<i>Survivors Network of those Abused by Priests</i> , <i>Inc. v. Joyce</i> , 779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Terminello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983)	23
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Assn.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	30
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 49 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>United States v. Greer</i> , 939 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1991) <i>aff'd en banc</i> , 968 F.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 S.Ct. 1390 (1993)	31
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	17, 27
<i>Vittitow v. City of Upper Arlington</i> , 43 F.3d 1100 (6th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11
<i>Wells v. Rhodes</i> , 928 F.Supp.2d 920 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	32, 34, 35
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15

STATE CASES

<i>Park Slope Jewish Center v. Congregation B'nai Jacob</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 517 (N.Y. 1997)	29
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	1, 32

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1986.....	8
Federal Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	31

STATE STATUTES

M.C.L. § 750.41h.....	i, 2, 30
Signs Ordinance of the City of Ann Arbor	passim

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(A).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan Phelps, <i>Picketing and Prayer: Restricting Freedom of Expression Outside Churches,</i> 85 CORNELL LAW REVIEW 272 (1999)	14, 15, 16
David Baddiel, JEWS DON'T COUNT, TLS Books (2019)	36
Deborah Lipstadt, ANTISEMITISM: HERE AND NOW, Schocken Books (2019)	36
Kenneth Lasson, <i>To Stimulate, Provoke, or Incite? Hate Speech and the First Amendment,</i> 8 ST. THOMAS LAW FORUM 49 (1991)	23
